## **ORDINANCE V.11**

## An Ordinance Regarding Tanning Facilities

Be it ordained by the Board of Supervisors of Tama County, Iowa:

Section 1. Enactment. That, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 331.302, Chapter 46, "Minimum Requirements For Tanning Facilities" of the Iowa Administrative Code 641 (Public Health) be adopted by reference in their entirety as a part of this ordinance.

Section 2. Enforcement. This ordinance shall be enforced by the Tama County Board of Health as required in the Code of Iowa 455B.172(4). The Board of Health or its agent shall be responsible for issuance of required permits. Fees shall be established by Board of Health policy.

Section 3. Penalties. Any persons violating any provision, section or paragraph of this ordinance shall be ordered to comply by the Tama County Board of Health. Failure to comply constitutes a simple misdemeanor as authorized by Code of Iowa Chapter 137.21.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in effect after final passage, approval and publication as provided in Code of Iowa 331. 302.

Passed and adopted this 26<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

Signed:

Kendall Jordan, Chairman Tama County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Laura Kopsa, County Auditor

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS & READINGS

Notice is hereby given that the Tama County Board of Supervisors on August 12, 19 and 26, 2019 at 10:00 am at 104 West State Street, Toledo, IA will hold public hearings on Ordinance #V11 County Ordinance for Tanning Facilities. A copy of the ordinance is available for public inspection at the Tama County Auditor's Office. The public is invited to submit oral and/or written comments on the ordinance.

Laura Kopsa Tama County Auditor

